

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER JBE 2022-9

LOUISIANA CYBERSECURITY COMMISSION AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 19-19

- WHEREAS, the Louisiana Cybersecurity Commission (hereafter "Commission") was established and created within the executive department, Office of the Governor through Executive Order Number JBE 17-31 on December 6, 2017 and amended through Executive Order Number JBE 19-19 on October 9, 2019;
- **WHEREAS,** the Commission has been tasked with coordinating cybersecurity efforts among state governmental agencies, local governments, tribal governments, private companies, academic institutions, and other entities in both the public and private sectors;
- **WHEREAS**, the Commission is required to provide a quarterly report containing an overview of goals, objectives, priorities, estimated completion dates of activities, and recommendations to the Office of the Governor;
- **WHEREAS,** the Commission is required provide an annual report to House and Senate Committees on Homeland Security in support of the bipartisan work being done on homeland security legislation to protect against cyber-attack; and
- WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Executive Order Number 19-19.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN BEL EDWARDS, Governor of the State of Louisiana, in accordance with the authority vested in me by the Constitution and statutes of the State of Louisiana, do hereby order and direct as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 2 of Executive Order Number 17-19, issued on October 9, 2019, is hereby amended as follows:

The members of the Commission shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the Governor and shall be comprised of up to nineteen (19) members. The Governor shall designate a Chairman and Co-Chairman from among the appointed members.

SECTION 2: This Order is effective upon signature and shall continue in effect until amended, modified, terminated, or rescinded by the Governor, or terminated by operation of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand officially and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Louisiana in the City of Baton Rouge, on this 17th day of March, 2022.

GOVERNOR OF LOUISIANA

ATTEST BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE